



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CITIGROUP INC., CHARLES PRINCE, )  
VIKRAM PANDIT, GARY CRITTENDEN, )  
ROBERT RUBIN, ROBERT DRUSKIN, )  
THOMAS G. MAHERAS, MICHAEL )  
STUART KLEIN, and DAVID C. )  
BUSHNELL, )

Defendants Below / Appellants, )

v. )

Case No. 641, 2015

AHW INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, )  
MFS, INC., and ANGELA H. WILLIAMS, )  
as Trustee of the Angela H. Williams Grantor )  
Retained Annuity Trust UAD March 24, )  
2006, the Angela Williams Grantor Retained )  
Annuity Trust UAD April 17, 2006, the )  
Angela Williams Grantor Retained Annuity )  
Trust UAD May 9, 2006, the Angela )  
Williams Grantor Retained Annuity Trust )  
UAD November 1, 2007, the Angela )  
Williams Grantor Retained Annuity Trust )  
UAD May 1, 2008, the Angela Williams )  
Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD )  
July 1, 2008, and the Angela Williams )  
Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD )  
November 21, 2008, )

Certification of Question of  
Law from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit  
C.A. Nos. 13-4488-cv(L) and  
13-4504-cv(XAP)

Plaintiffs Below / Appellees. )

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

*Of Counsel:*

Steven F. Molo  
Robert K. Kry  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 607-8160

Jeffrey A. Lamken  
Hassan A. Shah  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2010

Jacob H. Zamansky  
ZAMANSKY LLC  
50 Broadway, 32nd Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 742-1414

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below/  
Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 6           |
| I. Background.....  | 6           |
| A. The Parties .....  | 6           |
| B. Citigroup’s False Statements About Its Subprime Exposure.....  | 6           |
| C. The Williamses Decide Not To Sell Their Stock in Reliance on<br>Citigroup’s False Statements.....    | 8           |
| II. Procedural History .....  | 10          |
| A. The District Court’s Decision .....  | 10          |
| B. The Second Circuit’s Certification Order .....   | 11          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 13          |
| I. Question Presented .....   | 13          |
| II. Standard of Review.....   | 13          |
| III. Merits of Argument .....   | 13          |
| A. The Williamses’ Holder Claims Are Direct Under <i>Tooley</i> .....                                   | 13          |
| 1. The Williamses – Not Citigroup – Suffered the<br>Alleged Harm .....                                  | 15          |
| a. The Harm the Williamses Suffered as Fraud<br>Victims Was Separate from Any Harm<br>to Citigroup..... | 15          |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| b. | The Williamses’ Claims Are Not Derivative Merely Because Their Measure of Damages Depends on the Lost Value of the Shares They Refrained from Selling ..... | 18 |
| c. | Citigroup’s Attempt To Distinguish Holder Claims from Purchaser/Seller Claims Confirms That the Williamses’ Claims Are Direct.....                          | 20 |
| 2. | The Williamses – Not Citigroup – Would Receive the Benefit of Any Recovery .....  | 22 |
| B. | This Court’s Post- <i>Tooley</i> Decisions Confirm That the Williamses’ Claims Are Direct .....   | 23 |
| 1. | <i>NAF Holdings</i> Supports the Williamses’ Position.....  | 24 |
| 2. | <i>J.P. Morgan</i> and <i>Feldman</i> Are Not to the Contrary .....   | 26 |
| C. | Decisions of Other Courts Confirm That the Williamses’ Claims Are Direct.....   | 28 |
| 1. | Chancery Decisions.....   | 28 |
| 2. | Out-of-State Decisions.....   | 29 |
| D. | The Court Should Not Distort Shareholder Standing To Accommodate Citigroup’s Policy Arguments .....   | 31 |
|    | CONCLUSION .....  | 35 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>AHW Inv. P’ship v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 510<br>(S.D.N.Y. 2013).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Albers v. Edelson Tech. Partners L.P.</i> , 201 Ariz. 47<br>(Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....  | 30            |
| <i>Albert v. Alex Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 762-N,<br>2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....                   | 22, 28        |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372<br>(S.D.N.Y. 2010).....   | 29            |
| <i>Arent v. Distrib. Scis., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992).....  | 30            |
| <i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....  | 16            |
| <i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 09 MD 2058, 2013 WL 6504801 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)..... | 30            |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....  | 33            |
| <i>Broyles v. Cantor Fitzgerald &amp; Co.</i> , No. 10-864, 2013 WL 1681150<br>(M.D. La. Apr. 17, 2013).....                           | 30            |
| <i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....                                  | 21            |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....   | 7, 8          |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....   | 8             |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106<br>(Del. Ch. 2009).....  | 17            |
| <i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Mercadante</i> , 222 A.D. 181 (N.Y. App. Div. 1927).....   | 16, 32, 33    |
| <i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987).....   | 30            |
| <i>Culverhouse v. Paulson &amp; Co.</i> , No. 349, 2015, 2016 WL 304186<br>(Del. Jan. 26, 2016).....                                   | 14, 25        |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>David v. Belmont</i> , 291 Mass. 450 (1935) .....  | 30, 32    |
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> ,<br>No. Civ. A. 7141-VCL, 2015 WL 7758609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015) .....   | 26        |
| <i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) .....  | 21        |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. G-02-0299,<br>2007 WL 789141 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2007) .....   | 31        |
| <i>Estate of Browne v. Thompson</i> , 727 S.E.2d 573 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....  | 31        |
| <i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....   | 5, 27     |
| <i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> ,<br>376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....   | 30        |
| <i>Gordon v. Buntrock</i> , No. 99-CH-18378, 2004 WL 5565141<br>(Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 1, 2004) .....  | 30, 32    |
| <i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913<br>(Tex. 2010).....   | 32        |
| <i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....  | 17        |
| <i>Gutman v. Howard Sav. Bank</i> , 748 F. Supp. 254 (D.N.J. 1990) .....  | 30, 32    |
| <i>In re Harbinger Capital Partners Funds Inv’r Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-1244,<br>2013 WL 5441754 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013), <i>vacated in part</i> ,<br>2013 WL 7121186 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) ..... | 29        |
| <i>Hayes v. Gross</i> , 982 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1992) .....   | 34        |
| <i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 286 Ga. 636 (2010).....  | 32        |
| <i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766<br>(Del. 2006) .....  | 5, 26, 27 |
| <i>J.S. Alberici Constr. Co. v. Mid-W. Conveyor Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 518<br>(Del. 2000) .....   | 34        |
| <i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) .....   | 16        |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 18451-NC, 2002 WL 31926606<br>(Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003) .....     | 28, 29        |
| <i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li &amp; Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175<br>(Del. 2015) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Osofsky v. Zipf</i> , 645 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981).....   | 22            |
| <i>In re Parkcentral Global Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0765, 2010 WL 3119403<br>(N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2010).....   | 29            |
| <i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v.<br/>Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....                              | 30            |
| <i>Robeco-Sage Capital, L.P. v. Citigroup Alt. Invs. LLC</i> ,<br>2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 31751(U), 2009 WL 2626244<br>(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 28, 2009) ..... | 30            |
| <i>Rogers v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Fla. 2003).....  | 16            |
| <i>Saltz v. First Frontier, LP</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2010),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 485 F. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2012).....                             | 30            |
| <i>Schuster v. Gardner</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Seideman v. Sheboygan Loan &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 223 N.W. 430 (Wis. 1929).....   | 30, 32        |
| <i>Small v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 167 (2003) .....   | 29, 32, 34    |
| <i>Smith v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2005) .....  | 31            |
| <i>Starr Found. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 76 A.D.3d 25<br>(N.Y. App. Div. 2010) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 482 F. App'x 618<br>(2d Cir. 2012).....  | 30            |
| <i>Suez Equity Inv'rs, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87<br>(2d Cir. 2001).....   | 20, 21        |
| <i>Terex Corp. v. S. Track &amp; Pump, Inc.</i> , 117 A.3d 537 (Del. 2015).....   | 13            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031<br>(Del. 2004) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Univ. of Md. v. Peat Marwick Main &amp; Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 265<br>(3d Cir. 1991).....   | 30            |
| <i>Ward v. Atl. Sec. Bank</i> , 777 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....  | 16, 30, 32    |
| <i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:08-MD-1919, 2010 WL 2803033 (W.D. Wash. July 15, 2010)..... | 30            |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....  | 30            |

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Lauren A. Demanovich, <i>Holding Out for a Change</i> ,<br>92 N.C. L. Rev. 988 (2014) .....                | 32 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> § 148 & cmt. g (1971).....                                 | 33 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 525 (1977) .....  | 32 |
| Robert W. Taylor, <i>Re-Evaluating Holder Actions</i> , 86 Notre Dame<br>L. Rev. 413 (2011).....           | 32 |
| Doug Winnard, <i>Know When To Hold 'Em, Know When To Fold 'Em</i> ,<br>104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 671 (2010) ..... | 32 |
